DISTRICT COURT OF DILI %&,

BEFORE THE SPECIAL PANEL FOR SERIOUS CRIMES

Case No:

TRANSFER OF MATERIAL

THE DEPUTY GENERAL PROSECUTOR FOR SERIOUS CRIMES

-AGAINST-

VASCO DA CRUZ, DOMINGOS ALVES, GUILERMINO DE ARAUJO, NAPOLEON

DOS SANTOS, SIMAO TASION, LINO BARRETO

AND CANCIO LOPES DE CARVALHO

Please find attached the following materials:

I REPORTS

Doc | Title of the report Date
No.

Pages

1. United Nations Commission of 6 April 2000
Human Rights Question of :
Violations of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms in any Part

w0f the Wodd, Profilancn d Law'aryed 000

00000-00018




2. Report of the Security Council 14 September 1999 00019-00024
Mission to Jakarta and Dili, 8 to 12
September 1999.
3. Report of the High Commissioner | 23-24 September 1999 | 00025-00032
for Human Rights on the human
rights situation in East Timor,
Commission on Human Rights,
Fourth Special Session.
4, Situation of Human Rights in East | 10 December 1999 00033-00046
Timor. '
5. Report of the International 31 January 2000 00047-00072
Commission of Inquiry on East
Timor to the Secretary General,
January 2000.
6. Report of the Indonesian 31 January 2000 00073-00090
Commission on Human Rights
Violations.
II. DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE
Doc | Description of Material Languages | No of | Date Original | Location
No. E,LP T Pages | Tramns. | or copy
7. Statement of Paulo de E 7 20/11/04 | Copy 010000-
Araujo (28/05/03) 010006
8. Statement of Almerio Sergio | E 7 20/11/04 | Copy 010007-
Maia (30/5/03) 010013
9. Statement of Augustino E 14 20/11/04 | Copy 010014-
Guterres (28/5/02, 29/05/02) 010027
including attached sketch
10. | Statement of Augustino E 19 20/11/04 | Copy 010028-
Guterres (08/05/03) 010046
including attached photo
identification and crime
scene pictures A-D and
sketch 4
11. | Statement of Amaraujo E 10 20/11/04 | Copy 010047-
Bragansa (10/6/03) including 010056
attached photo identification
12. | Statement of Andre Maia E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 010057-
(22/05/03) 010060
13. | Statement of Jose Manek E 7 20/11/04 | Copy 010061-
(06/10/03) 010067
14. | Statement of Raimundo E - 5 20/11/04 | Copy 010068-
Magno (10/07/03) 010072
15. | Statement of Raimundo E 6 20/11/04 | Copy 010073-




Magno (03/10/03) 010078
16. | Statement of Duarte Maia 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010079-
(04/09/03) 010082
17. | Statement of Domingos de 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010083-
Sena (03/09/03) 010086
18. | Statement of Luis Sarmento 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010087-
(29/5/03) 010090
19. | Statement of Luis Sarmento 8 20/11/04 | Copy 010091-
(02/10/03) including 010098
attached picture of victim’s
injury and photo
identification
20. | Statement of Alipio dos 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010099-
Nascimento (17/05/03) 010102
21. | Statement of Manuel Barreto 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010103-
(28/05/03) 010106
22. | Statement of Mattheus 3 20/11/04 | Copy 010107-
Barreto (21/05/03) 010109
23. | Statement of Mattheus 5 20/11/04 | Copy 010110-
Barreto (03/10/03) 010114
24. | Statement of Faustino 5 20/11/04 | Copy 010115-
Monteiro (05/05/03) 010119
25. | Statement of Faustino 4 -20/11/04 | Copy 010120-
Monteiro (05/05/03) 010123
26. | Statement of Jacob do 5 20/11/04 | Copy 010124-
Nascimento (06/05/03) 010128
27. | Statement of Bendito Lopes 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010129-
(21/06/03) 010132
28. | Statement of Joaquim 4 20/11/04 | Copy 010133-
Tilman (20/06/03) 010136
29. | Statement of Francisco 13 20/11/04 | Copy 010137-
Pereira (28/06/03) including 010149
attached photo identification
30. | Statement of Francisco de 11 20/11/04 | Copy 010150-
Araujo Amaral (28/05/02) 010160
31. | Statement of Leonito Moniz 13 20/11/04 | Copy 010161-
(29/05/02) 010173
32. | Statement of Emilia Pereira 5 20/11/04 | Copy 010174-
(14/10/04) 010178
33. | Statement of Luisa da Costa 6 20/11/04 | Copy 010179-
(17/10/04) 010184
34. | Statement of Ana Maria 6 20/11/04 | Copy 010185-
Mosino (13/10/04) 010190
35. | Statement of Faustino ) 20/11/04 | Copy 010191-
Monteiro (05/05/03) 010195
36. | Statement of Leontino 13 20/11/04 | Copy 010196-










(03/05/03) 020224
73. | Statement of Carlito Ribeiro 6 20/11/04 | Copy 020225-
(07/05/03) 020230
74. | Statement of Faustino 5 20/11/04 | Copy 020231-
Monteiro (05/05/03) 020235
75. | Statement of Elizario do 7 20/11/04 | Copy 020236-
Nascimento (04/06/03) 020242
76. | Statement of Faustino 6 20/11/04 | Copy 020243-
Monteiro (21/10/03) 020249L
77. | Statement of Albano Barreto 10 20/11/04 | Copy 020250-
(02/04/02 — 03/04/02) 020259
including photo
78. | Statement of Leontino 13 20/11/04 | Copy 020260-
Moniz (29/05/02 — 30/05/02) 020272
79. | Statement of Faustino 12 20/11/04 | Copy 020273-
Monteiro (14/05/02 — 020284
15/05/02)
80. | Statement of Marcelina Pinto 11 20/11/04 | Copy 020285-
Cabral (07/05/02 — 09/05/02) 020295
81. | Statement of Xisto Barreto 6 20/11/04 | Copy 020296~
(07/10/04) 020301
82. | Statement of Joaquim da 7 20/11/04 | Copy 020302-
Costa (24/03/03) 020308
83. | Statement of Filomino Lopez 7 .20/11/04 | Copy 020309-
de Carvalho (29/03/99) 020315
84. | Statement of Martino Pereira 8 20/11/04 | Copy 020316-
(26/03/99) 020323
85. | Statement of Martino Pereira 4 20/11/04 | Copy 020324-
(29/09/03) , 020327
86. | Statement of Mateus Gomes 4 20/11/04 | Copy 020328-
(27/03/03) , 020331
87. | Statement of Lorenco 5 20/11/04 | Copy 020332-
Antonio (08/10/03) 020336
88. | Statement of Miguel dos 5 20/11/04 | Copy 020337-
Reis (04/10/03) 020341
89. | CRNT documents 7 20/11/04 | Copy 020342-
020348
90. | Statement of Francisco 13 20/11/04 | Copy 030000-
Perreira (28/06/03) including 030012
attached photo identification
91. | Statement of Agustu Perreira 16 20/11/04 | Copy 030013-
(07/06/03) including 030028
attached photo identification
and crime scene pictures (7)
and sketches (2)
92. | Statement of Paulino Barros 7 20/11/04 | Copy 030029-




(05/06/03) including
attached photo identification

030035

93. | Statement of Kenneth E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030036-
Alexander Dunmill 030039
(07/10/03)

94. | Statement of Kenneth E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030040-
Alexander Dunmill 030043
(07/10/03)

95. | Statement of Kenneth E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030044-
Alexander Dunmill 030047
(13/10/03)

96. | Statement of Luisa Maia E S5 20/11/04 | Copy 030048-
(03/07/03) 030052

97. | Statement of Apolinario E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030053-
Mesquita (03/07/03) 030056

98. | Statement of Francisco de E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 030057-
Araujo (10/07/03) including 030061
crime scene picture

99. | Statement of Domingos de E 3 20/11/04 | Copy 030062-
Deus (16/07/03) 030064

100. | Statement of Antonio Bere | E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030065-
Lesu Noronha (23/07/03) 030068

101. | Statement of Maria Soares E 3 20/11/04 | Copy 030069-
Barros (02/09/03) i 030071

102. | Statement of Inacio Perreira | E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030072-
(08/07/03) 030075

103. | Statement of Augusto E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 030076-
Perreira (02/07/03) 030080

104. | Warrant of Exhumationand | E, P 20 20/11/04 | Copy 030081-
Autopsy (09/11/04) 030100

105. | Statement of Joaquin Barros | E 6 1 20/11/04 | Copy 030101-
(27/05/03) including photo 030106
identifications (2)

106. | Statement of Bendita Lopes | E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 030107-
(28/05/03) 030110

107. | Warrant of Exhumation and | E, P 17 20/11/04 | Copy 030111-
Autopsy (09/11/04) 030128

108. | Statement of Domingos Bere | E 8 20/11/04 | Copy 030129-
(29/05/03) including photo 030136
identification

109. | Statement of Veronica de E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 030137-
Jesus (26/05/03) including 030141
photo identification

110. | Statement of Luisa de Jesus | E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 030142-
(27/05/03) including photo 030146

identification







129. | Statement of Duarte do E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 030281-
Nascimento (19/03/03) 030285

130. | Autopsy Report (05/11/01) E 6 20/11/04 | Copy 030286-

030291

131. | Autopsy Report (05/11/01) | E 6 20/11/04 | Copy 030292-

030297

132. | Sudden Death Submissionto | E 6 20/11/04 | Copy 030298-
Mortuary 030303

133. | Sudden Death Submissionto | E 8 20/11/04 | Copy 030304-
Mortuary 030311

134. | Statement of Alipio Pereira | E 8 20/11/04 | Copy 030312-
(24/08/02) 030319

135. | Statement of Mateus Araujo | E 18 20/11/04 | Copy 040000-
(02/01/03) 040017

136. | Statement of Hilario E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040018-
Braganca (05/03/03) 040022
including photo
identification

137. | Document listing suspects E 7 20/11/04 | Copy 040023-
(06/09/99) 040029

138. | Statement of Domingos E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040030-
Baretto Goveia Leita 040034
(26/03/03)

139. | Statement of Regina de Jesus | E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040035-
Ferreira (06/03/03) including 040039
photo identification

140. | Data from the Militias from 13 20/11/04 | Copy 040040-
the Village of Beco District 040052

141. | Data from the Militias from | E 11 20/11/04 | Copy 040053-
the Village of Beco District 040063

142. | Statement of Domingos E 6 20/11/04 | Copy 040064-
Pereira (20/12/00) including 040069
crime scene picture

143. [ UNTAET CIVPOL Report | E 7 20/11/04 | Copy 040070-

040076

144. | Statement of Madalena E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040077-
Moniz (02/05/00) 040081

145. | Statement of Madalena E 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040082-
Moniz (19/12/00) 040086

146. | Statement of Domingos Bere | E 13 20/11/04 | Copy 040087-
(30/01/01) 040099

147. | Statement of Marcelinode | E 19 20/11/04 | Copy 040100-
Oliviera Lemoa Sequira 040118
(24/09/03)

148. | Statement of Madalena E 4 20/11/04 | Copy 040119-
Monis (09/07/03) 040122







170. | Statement of Maria Fatima 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040270-
(07/02/03) 040274
171. | Statement of Filomena Maya 4 20/11/04 | Copy 040275-
(10/02/03) 040278
172. | Statement of Miguel dos 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040279-
Reis (22/03/03) 040283
173. | Statement of Veronica de 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040284-
Araujo (27/05/03) 040288
174. | Statement of Francisco 5 20/11/04 | Copy 040289-
Xavier Alves (18/03/03) 040293
175. | Statement of Francisco 13 20/11/04 | Copy 040294-
Xavier Alves (22/06/00) 040306
176. | Statement of Afonso do 9 20/11/04 | Copy 040307-
Carmo(17/10/02) 040315
177. | Statement of Manuel do 7 20/11/04 | Copy 040316-
Carmo (17/10/02) 040322
178. | Statement of Delfina da 14 20/11/04 | Copy 040323-
Costa (23/10/02) 040336
179. | Statement of Angelo Baretto 5 20/11/04 | Copy 050000-
(16/05/03) 050004
180. | Statement of Domingos 5 20/11/04 | Copy 050005-
Baretto Goveia Leita 050009
(26/03/03)
181. | Statement of Silvano 4 20/11/04 | Copy 050010-
Nacimento (05/05/03) 050013
182. | Statement of Fernando 4 20/11/04 | Copy 050014-
Caldas (29/05/03) 050017
183. | Statement of Armindo de 5 20/11/04 | Copy 050018-
Araujo (06/06/03) 050022
184. | Statement of Elizario dos 4 20/11/04 | Copy 050023-
Nascimento (11/10/04) 050026
185. | Statement of Teresa da Silva 9 120/11/04 | Copy 050027-
(24/06/03) including photos 050035
3) ;
186. | Statement of Alexander 5 20/11/04 | Copy 050036-
Pereira (14/03/03) 050040
187. | Statement of Domingos 12 20/11/04 | Copy 050041-
Gonsalves (20/06/03) 050052
including photo
identification
188. | Statement of Sejaltino 6 20/11/04 | Copy 050053-
Gomes (19/03/03) 050058
189. | Statement of Angelo Baretto 5 20/11/04 | Copy 050059-
(16/05/03) 050063
190. | Statement of Mateus Araujo 18 20/11/04 | Copy 050064-
(02/01/03) 050081
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Santos (01/07/03) 050259

212. | Statement of Antonio Jose E 12 20/11/04 | Copy 060000-
Mesquita do Rego Freitas 060011
(17/04/02 — 18/04/02)
including photo
identification and sketch

213. | Statement of Juvinal Maia E 15 20/11/04 | Copy 060012-
(01/05/02) including photo 060026
identification

214. | Statement of Joaquim E 13 20/11/04 | Copy 060027-
Jeronimo (01/05/02) 060039
including photo
identification

215. | Statement of Hernani E 16 20/11/04 | Copy 060040-
Agustinho Soares (26/03/02-~ 060055
28/03/02) including photo
identification

216. | Statement of Hernani E - 12 20/11/04 | Copy 060056-
Agustinho Soares (09/05/02- 060067
11/05/02) including photo
identification

217. | Statement of Albano Barreto | E 13 20/11/04 | Copy 060068-
(02/04/02) including photo 060080
identification and photo

218. | Statement of Jose Abilio E 14 20/11/04 | Copy 060081-
(04/04/02) including photo 060094
identification and photo

219. | Statement of Reinhilda E 13 20/11/04 | Copy 060095-
Gomes (26/03/02) including 060107
photo identification

N | Statement nf. ?;ia]j,qq da LE | 13 20/11/04 | Copy 060108- |

F—
M "% =




774, | Statement of Mateus Gomes 13 20/11/04 | Copy 060166-
(11/05/02-12/05/02) 060178
including photo
identification

725. | Statement of Antonio 11 20/11/04 | Copy 060179-
Crisanto Barreto Mota 060189
(08/05/02-11/05/02)
including photo
identification

226. | Faustino Monteiro 14 20/11/04 | Copy 060190-
(14/05/02-15/05/02) 060203
including photo
identification

797. | Statement of Paolos Barreto 13 20/11/04 | Copy - 060204-
(15/05/02) including photo 060216
identification

728. | Photos (6) and sketches (2) 8 Copy 060217-

060224

2729. | Statement of Domingos 12 20/11/04 | Copy 060225-
Gonzalves (16/05/02) 060236
including photo
identification

730. | Statement of Alberto do 14 20/11/04 | Copy 060237-
Nascimento (16/05/02) 060250
including photo
identification

CONFIDENTIALITY CLAUSE

The material transferred to th
prosecution of the accused person

ting to the investigation and
CT TO ANY PROTECTIVE

- MEASURES GRANTED BY THE COURT ONLY be disclosed, if necessary, to persons
directly involved in the preparation of the defence, and should not be disclosed to the
public or media or any other person, organization or entity without the prior authorization
of the Court. R

Dated: 26th day of November 2004

C—" )
Shyamadla Alagendta

Prosecutor for Serious Crimes
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Date Received By
Filed with Special &
Panel for Serious 29.7/. 2 vey V\,@py . K df
Crimes (/
Served on Defense o3 l 12 f 2004 \ngg\;u S
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